34.06 hectares is $9,556,147, reflecting an equivalent rate of $280,570 per 
hectare, rounded to $281,000 per hectare.  Total compensation for “under” 
contribution sites is $8,803,480 for an area of 33.65 hectares, reflecting an 
equivalent rate of $261,619 per hectare. 

Estimate of “Before” Value -  
All Properties 

$162,134,113 

(ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY TWO MILLION, ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY 
FOUR THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEEN DOLLARS) 

Estimate of “After” Value -  
All Properties 

$144,443,484 

(ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY FOUR MILLION, FOUR HUNDRED AND FORTY 
THREE THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED AND EIGHT FOUR DOLLARS) 

Estimated Rate per Hectare 
“After” Value – All Properties 
(Average) 

$304,309 

(THREE HUNDRED AND FOUR THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED AND NINE 
DOLLARS) 

Estimate of Compensation 
Assessment 

$18,359,628 

(EIGHTEEN MILLION, THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY NINE THOUSAND, SIX 
HUNDRED AND TWENTY EIGHT DOLLARS) 

Valuers Stephen Miles  AAPI 

Certified Practising Valuer/Director 

Westernport Property Consultants 

2 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 INSTRUCTIONS 

Instructing Party Mr John Petrakos 

Strategic Planning Manager 

The Victorian Planning Authority

[...]

Subject to the assumptions and qualifications contained within the body of this report, we have estimated 

the “after” area “estimates of value”, as identified in the Development Contributions Plan, at an 

unencumbered highest-and-best use, to be: 

$144,443,484 

(ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY FOUR MILLION, FOUR HUNDRED AND FORTY THREE THOUSAND, 

FOUR HUNDRED AND EIGHTY FOUR DOLLARS) 

Subject to the assumptions and qualifications contained within the body of this report, we have assessed 

the estimate of compensation for the Draft Wonthaggi North East Precinct Structure Plan, to be: 

$18,359,628 

(EIGHTEEN MILLION, THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY NINE THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED AND TWENTY 

EIGHT DOLLARS) 

11 DISCLAIMERS 

These estimates of value are for the private and confidential use only of Bass Coast Shire Council and the 

Victorian Planning Authority.  It contains information of a privileged nature obtained in good faith on a